

No. 19-17088

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NAVAJO NATION,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Defendants and Appellees,

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Intervenors, Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

No. CV-03-00507

Hon. G. Murray Snow

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NCAI FUND IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT NAVAJO NATION AND REVERSAL**

David L. Gover, *Counsel of Record*
Joe M. Tenorio
Matthew Campbell
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760

Derrick Beetso
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7767

Daniel D. Lewerenz
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street, NW, Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 785-4166

*Attorneys for Amicus
National Congress of American Indians Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY	1
I. HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW INDIAN TRUST DOCTRINE	2
II. THE DEVELOPMENT OF COMMON LAW INDIAN TRUST DOCTRINE INTO TWO TYPES OF ANALYSIS AND ITS APPLICATION TO MONETARY DAMAGES AND EQUITABLE RELIEF.....	5
A. Courts Have Recognized Two Types of Analysis for Common Law Breach of Trust Claims	6
B. The Narrowing of the Indian Trust Doctrine for Claims Seeking Monetary Damages.....	7
1. The Narrowing of the Indian Trust Doctrine Should Be Limited to Claims Seeking Monetary Relief (Tucker Act Claims)	10
2. Lower Courts Have Unnecessarily Narrowed the Indian Trust Doctrine to Tribal Claims Seeking Equitable Relief.....	11
C. Pre- <i>Mitchell</i> and Post- <i>Mitchell</i> Cases Seeking Equitable Relief Apply the Common Law Breach of Trust Analysis Without Any Prerequisite Finding of a Specific Statutory Trust Duty	14
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S COMMON LAW TRUST DUTY REQUIRES ASSESSMENT OF THE NATION’S WATER NEEDS, DEVELOPMENT OF AN IMPLEMENTATION PLAN, AND TO OTHERWISE IMPROVE THE LIVING CONDITIONS ON THE NATION’S RESERVATION.....	23

IV. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008)	10
<i>Covelo Indian Cmty. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	15
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7, 13, 22, 25
<i>Island Mountain Protectors, Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n, Assiniboine & Gros Ventre Tribes, & Fort Belknap Cmty. Council</i> , 144 IBLA 168, 1998 WL 344223 (1998).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Joint Bd. of Control v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 195 (9th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Klamath Tribes v. United States</i> , No. 96–381, 1996 WL 924509 (D. Or. Oct. 2, 1996).....	15, 16
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1233 (W.D. Wis. 1987).....	16
<i>Minnesota v Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172, 202 (1999)	19
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Nance v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 364 F.2d 320 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	17
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , No. 03-507 (D. Ariz. Jan. 10, 2019).....	23

North Slope Borough v. Andrus,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 11, 12, 22

Northern Cheyenne Tribe v Hodel,
851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988).....22

Nw. Sea Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996)..... 2, 11, 18, 19

Okanogan Highlands All. v. Williams,
236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000).....12

Parravano v. Babbitt,
70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 20, 21

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Morton,
354 F. Supp. 252 (D. D.C. 1973) 16, 17, 18

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990).....20

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942) 13, 15, 17, 19

United States v. Eberhardt,
789 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1986).....20

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980) 6, 7, 8, 10

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983) 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 19

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980)9

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) 2, 3, 4, 14

Statutes

*An Ordinance for the government of the territory of the United States
North West of the river Ohio, July 13, 1787, 32 Journals of the
Continental Congress 3343, 4*

Treaty with the Walla Walla, Cayuse, and Umatilla,
June 9, 1855, 12 Stat. 945 (1855).....3

Treaty with the Northern Cheyenne and Northern Arapaho,
May 10, 1868, 15 Stat. 655 (1868).....3

General Allotment Act,
49 Cong. Ch. 119, Feb. 8, 1887, 24 Stat. 388 (1887)8

5 U.S.C. § 706.....14

Magnuson Fishery Conservation and Management Act,
16 U.S.C. § 180120

25 U.S.C. §§ 406-4079

25 U.S.C. § 466 (transferred to 25 U.S.C. § 5109)9

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....15

28 U.S.C. § 1362.....15

Tucker Act,
28 U.S.C. § 14917

Indian Tucker Act,
28 U.S.C. § 15057

Rivers and Harbors Act,
33 U.S.C. § 40318

Regulations

25 C.F.R. pt. 163 (1982).....9

Other Authorities

William C. Canby, Jr., *American Indian Law In a Nutshell*
(7th ed. 2020)24

Mary Christina Wood, *Indian Land and the Promise of Native
Sovereignty: The Trust Doctrine Revisited*,
1994 Utah L. Rev. 1471 (1994).....2, 6

Democratic Staff of the Comm. on Nat. Res., *WATER DELAYED IS
WATER DENIED: HOW CONGRESS HAS BLOCKED WATER FOR
NATIVE FAMILIES*
(2016)24

Nat’l Water Comm’n, *WATER POLICIES FOR THE FUTURE, FINAL
REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT AND TO THE CONGRESS OF THE
UNITED STATES*
(1973)24
